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Zilgme, Katie (DPU)

From: Zilgme, Katie (DPU)
Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2020 12:55 PM
To: Adam.gusman@glacialenergy.com; adam.powers@ethicalelectric.com; 

agonzalez@sparkenergy.com; ahanley@summerenergy.com; 
aisaac@starionenergy.com; akeilson@genieretail.com; alex@gprenew.com; alexander 
judd; Alexandra Blackmore; Altmayer; amy.gold@shell.com; 
Amy.Klaviter@constellation.com; Anderson, Elizabeth (AGO); 
andrew@firstpointpower.com; arichards@gosunwave.com; Armeen Dhanjee; 
asmall@majorenergy.com; Audrey Eidelman; 
aundrea.williams@nexteraenergyservices.com; bclay@criusenergy.com; 
bcrockett@championenergyservices.com; Ben Dobbs (ENE) (ben.dobbs@mass.gov); 
bjimenez@rep-energy.com; 'blapoint@criusenergy.com'; bobbiddle@gmail.com; 
brian.daigle@fmr.com; bsansone@criusenergy.com; btrombino@uerus.com; 
CAdams@AMBITENERGY.COM; ccoope5@entergy.com; cdk@bpvs.com; 
cgoodman@energymarketers.com; Charlie Harak; chris@firstpointpower.com; 
chrisp@weeinfo.com; Christina Hrvatin; ckimball@keeganwerlin.com; 
clifford.ginn@unionatlanticelectricity.com; compliance@perigeeenergy.com; Corcoran, 
James (ENE); Craig Waksler; criley@guzmanenergy.com; dan.kern@smartenergy.com; 
dana.coulter@gexaenergy.com; daryush.donyavi@nu.com; 
David.Tidman@constellation.com; david@abestpower.com; 
dclearfield@eckertseamans.com; deanb@greateasternenergy.com; Deb Belin; Dillavou; 
dodell@eckertseamans.com; Doug Denny-Brown; doug@currentchoice.com; Drift; 
dsharkey@keeganwerlin.com; Dvespia@cullenanddykman.com; 
dwinter@keeganwerlin.com; Early, Alexander (AGO); ed.levene@levcopower.com; 
edearman@sparkenergy.com; egarcia@ecmcompany.com; 
EKrathwohl@richmaylaw.com; EL_supplierservices@unitil.com; 
elizabeth.badillo@astralenergyllc.com; Epler@unitil.com; Erin Taylor; 
erin@gprenew.com; erin_odea@transcanada.com; eschmitt@ces-ltd.com; 
etooth@ngande.com; ezra@gridpowerdirect.com; flord@hopenergy.com; Forster, 
Nathan (AGO); fwarner@msiutilities.com; gabe@gprenew.com; 
gglynn@ageraenergy.com; glancaster@ngande.com; Goodwin, Dan; Greggory Wade; 
Hoffman; IIrving@AMBITENERGY.COM; info@phoenixenergygroup.com; 
jadillon@pplweb.com; JasonFox@AstralEnergyLLC.com; javery@PierceAtwood.com; 
jbernstein@bck.com; jbodemer@bck.com; jbonsall@keeganwerlin.com; 
jcohen@abestpower.com; jdonnelly@sfeenergy.com; jdonnelly@summittenergy.ca; 
Jenifer Bosco <jbosco@nclc.org>; jennifer.spinosi@ethicalelectric.com; 
JGass@AMBITENERGY.COM; jglassman@discountpowerinc.com; jgmoll; 
jhowat@nclc.org; jkulla@AbestPower.com; jlong@somervillema.gov; jmiranda@rc.com; 
joan.jerz@nationalgrid.com; john.fonfara@optikelectricity.com; 
john.holtz@nrgenergy.com; John.orourke@goodenergy.com; 
John.Slocum@constellation.com; jordand@americanpowernet.com; Joseph Dorfler; 
jpagliaro@somervillema.gov; jrleavitt@comcast.net; jtalvacchia@eckertseamans.com; 
julian.mithani@gdfsuezna.com; Juliana.Griffiths@nationalgrid.com; 
justin@gprenew.com; Kallaher, Chris; Karen O. Moury; Karen White; kbily@covanta.com; 
kbryers@ces-ltd.com; kbucher@igsenergy.com; kchaffee@rc.com; Kelly LaRiccia; 
kerry.britland@nu.com; kflood@discountpowerinc.com; kguy@ngande.com; 
khaney@lifeenergy.com; kjoseph@napower.com; Lafleur, Kellie (POL); Lann; Lindsey 
Trypuc; Lisa Barry; ljurasek@gosunwave.com; lloyd.spencer@smartenergy.com; Lopes, 
Paul (ENE); lsinatra@nantucket-ma.gov; lydia scheel; m.bird@renpowandgas.com; 
'maddison@greatamericanpower.com'; malves@libertypowercorp.com; 
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To: marc.hanks@directenergy.com; marc@josenergy.com; mark@colonialpowergroup.com; 
Mary Agresti; mary_h_smith@harvard.edu; mcheung@4choiceenergy.com; Melissa G. 
Liazos Esq (melissa.liazos@us.ngrid.com); mgrover@CityofMelrose.org; 
mhovey@hoveyenergy.com; mkoehler@keeganwerlin.com; mkuchera; 
mleclerc@providerpower.com; mmorgan@megaenergyllc.com; 
MMPrice&RateInstallation@constellation.com; mnakayama@navigatepower.com; 
mtrinka@criusenergy.com; mvanrijn@townsquareenergy.com; 
neal.roper@constellation.com; NERetailRegulatory@nrg.com; 
nkralia@verdeenergyusa.com; ormsbee; Pasquariello, Josh; 
pauls@myenergyauction.com; peter@firstpointpower.com; 
pgromer@peregrinegroup.com; phil@mdenergyadvisors.com; 
Philip.carr@goodenergy.com; Pisiewski, Karin (ENE); 
pmccawley@townsquareenergy.com; pmetzger@culldyk.com; 
PricingTeam@AMBITENERGY.COM; pyong.kim@nstar.com; 
pzacharie@ambitenergy.com; Quinton Zondervan; rabraham@ces-ltd.com; 
ramin@ethicalelectric.com; raney@avidsolar.com; 
Ray.Cunningham@gdfsuezenergyna.com; rbassett@starionenergy.com; 
regulatory@ageraenergy.com; regulatory@ambitenergy.com; 
regulatory@eligoenergy.com; regulatory@energy.me; regulatory@inspireenergy.com; 
regulatory@nordicenergy-us.com; Regulatory@palmcoenergy.com; 
RegulatoryAffairs@bluerockenergy.com; retailsupport-ma@4choiceenergy.net; 
richardfh222@gmail.com; Richardson, Sue Ann (DEP); Ricketts, David; 
rmunnelly@davismalm.com; Robert Ruddock; Robert Shapiro; 
robynf@greateasternenergy.com; Rosenbloom,  Alexa; rpachecovega@hplco.com; 
rrivera@rep-energy.com; rruddock@edwardswildman.com; 
rruddock@srhpublicpolicy.com; RUlk@oasisenergy.com; 
RVPalmese@PalmcoEnergy.com; rweir@gosunwave.com; 
sandy@eisenbachconsulting.com; Schorr, Angela; Sean Burke; 
sean.taylor@smartenergy.com; seantkenney@earlybirdpower.com; 
Sgreves@libertypowercorp.com; SGuthorn@mxenergy.com; shopson@napower.com; 
shsmith@mccarter.com; SJEScompliance@sjindustries.com; 
skueffner@xoomenergy.com; slin@astralenergyllc.com; srantala@energymarketers.com; 
SSchmollinger@AMBITENERGY.COM; sstaska@twincitiespower.com; 
sstetler@shipleyenergy.com; stacey.donnelly@nationalgrid.com; Stuart Ormsbee; 
stuart_ormsbee@transcanada.com; support@titannatgas.com; Suzanne Clark; Swain, 
Marian (ENE); tcusati@igsenergy.com; Tenaska-usa@tnsk.com; Thomas F. Puchner; 
Timothy Reppucc; Tom Dougherty; Tony Soruco; trankin@mrktwise.com; 
twalker@clearviewenergy.com; Vernetta Showers; Wayne Gardner; Weber, Sharon (DEP); 
William August; zoe@gprenew.com; nancy.stevens@state.ma.us; 
joy.shepard@eversource.com; laspencer@sscac.org; elj@actioninc.org; 
kristen.gasparonis@eversource.com; vanthony@nisource.com; 
PWingate@communityaction.us; jhabib@keeganwerlin.com; 
elizabeth.a.anderson@state.ma.us; patrick.murray@nationalgrid.com; 
kfellmann@berkshiregas.com; nathan.forster@state.ma.us; lcorreira@cfcinc.org; 
ritac@actioninc.org; keougka@eversource.com; margarita.campbell@eversource.com; 
andrea.saia@state.ma.us; mdimouro@berkshiregas.com; kathleen.krasco@state.ma.us; 
jackmt@eversource.com; msanviti@actioninc.org; louis.martin@state.ma.us; 
vincent.duffy@libertyutilities.com; nancy.stevens@state.ma.us; 
jschmorrow@actioninc.org; corson@unitil.com; donna.marchant@state.ma.us; 
theo.papigiotis@libertyutilities.com; kerry.britland@eversource.com; 
edward.kiely@state.ma.us; jhowat@nclc.org; kathy.tobin@bostonabcd.org; 
cheryl.harrington@eversource.com; john.wells@bostonabcd.org; jbosco@nclc.org; 
vogrobert.hines@libertyutilities.com; joseph.dorfler@state.ma.us; 
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To: gpatterson@cfcinc.org; christopher.aronson@us.ngrid.com; 
kathleen.gilleo@eversource.com; darleneg@leoinc.org; 
JerroldOpp@democracyandregulation.com; CHarak@nclc.org; LCorreira@cfcinc.org; 
TheoMacGregor@gmail.com; ELJ@actioninc.org; andrew@newmanfirm.net; 
Susan.Mais@us.ngrid.com; Damaris.Dominguez@nationalgrid.com; Truschelli, Joseph M 
(DPU)

Cc: Ray, Peter (DPU); meabh.purcell@nationalgrid.com; Leonard.Rodriguez@avangrid.com; 
r.j.ritchie@libertyutilities.com; andrew@newmanfirm.net; jhabib@keeganwerlin.com; 
bvaughan@keeganwerlin.com; taylorp@unitil.com; kchrist@nisource.com; 
sfrias@keeganwerlin.com

Subject: D.P.U. 19-07/19-AMP Discovery Clarification

Good afternoon,  
The Department of Public Utilities (“Department”) was recently contacted by NSTAR Electric Company d/b/a Eversource 
(“Eversource”) to clarify a question involving Attachment A to the Department’s first set of information requests, issued 
on June 15, 2020.  Specifically, Eversource inquired if the “# of Municipal Aggregation Customers” should be included in 
Attachment A, Table 1, Columns E, I, M, and Q, “Total # of Customers”.  The formulae included in Attachment A, Table 
1, Columns E, I, M, and Q rows 5 through 31, as issued, excludes “# of Municipal Aggregation Customers,” this 
exclusion was an oversight. To clarify, the Department requests that Fitchburg Gas and Electric Light Company d/b/a 
Until, Massachusetts Electric Company and Nantucket Electric Company d/b/a National Grid, and NSTAR Electric 
Company d/b/a Eversource include the “# of Municipal Aggregation Customers” in their “Total # of Customers” 
calculations.  
As always, do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions.  
Best,  
 
Katie Zilgme 
Hearing Officer 
Legal Division 
Department of Public Utilities 
One South Station, Fourth Floor 
Boston, MA  02110 
Phone: 617-305-3750 
Katie.Zilgme@mass.gov 
 


